Current Year: 2022
100% of Area Income

Boston-Cambridge-Quincy, MA-NH HMFA
Lawrence, MA-NH HMFA

Western Rockingham Co., NH HMFA
Portsmouth-Rochester, NH HMFA
Manchester, NH HMFA

Nashua, NH HMFA

Hillsborough Co., NH (part) HMFA
Belknap Co., NH FMR Area

Carroll Co., NH FMR Area

Cheshire Co., NH FMR Area

Coos Co., NH FMR Area

Grafton Co., NH FMR Area
Merrimack Co., NH FMR Area
Sullivan Co., NH FMR Area
Statewide

Current Year: 2022
90% of Area Income

Boston-Cambridge-Quincy, MA-NH HMFA
Lawrence, MA-NH HMFA

Western Rockingham Co., NH HMFA
Portsmouth-Rochester, NH HMFA
Manchester, NH HMFA

Nashua, NH HMFA

Hillsborough Co., NH (part) HMFA
Belknap Co., NH FMR Area

Carroll Co., NH FMR Area

Cheshire Co., NH FMR Area

Coos Co., NH FMR Area

Grafton Co., NH FMR Area
Merrimack Co., NH FMR Area
Sullivan Co., NH FMR Area
Statewide

1

98,140
79,800
88,480
81,480
70,700
85,680
76,650
66,570
59,710
62,370
49,070
63,350
74,060
61,180
75,600

1

88,326
71,820
79,632
73,332
63,630
77,112
68,985
59,913
53,739
56,133
44,163
57,015
66,654
55,062
68,040

2

112,160
91,200
101,120
93,120
80,800
97,920
87,600
76,080
68,240
71,280
56,080
72,400
84,640
69,920
86,400

2

100,944
82,080
91,008
83,808
72,720
88,128
78,840
68,472
61,416
64,152
50,472
65,160
76,176
62,928
77,760

3

126,180
102,600
113,760
104,760
90,900
110,160
98,550
85,590
76,770
80,190
63,090
81,450
95,220
78,660
97,200

3

113,562
92,340
102,384
94,284
81,810
99,144
88,695
77,031
69,093
72,171
56,781
73,305
85,698
70,794
87,480

Number of Persons in Family and Percentage Adjustments
4 5 6 7 8 9

140,200 151,416 162,632 173,848 185,064 196,280
114,000 123,120 132,240 141,360 150,480 159,600
126,400 136,512 146,624 156,736 166,848 176,960
116,400 125,712 135,024 144,336 153,648 162,960
101,000 109,080 117,160 125,240 133,320 141,400
122,400 132,192 141,984 151,776 161,568 171,360
109,500 118,260 127,020 135,780 144,540 153,300
95,100 102,708 110,316 117,924 125,532 133,140
85,300 92,124 98,948 105,772 112,596 119,420
89,100 96,228 103,356 110,484 117,612 124,740
70,100 75,708 81,316 86,924 92,532 98,140
90,500 97,740 104,980 112,220 119,460 126,700
105,800 114,264 122,728 131,192 139,656 148,120
87,400 94,392 101,384 108,376 115,368 122,360
108,000 116,640 125,280 133,920 142,560 151,200

Number of Persons in Family and Percentage Adjustments
4 5 6 7 8 9

126,180 136,274 146,369 156,463 166,558 176,652
102,600 110,808 119,016 127,224 135,432 143,640
113,760 122,861 131,962 141,062 150,163 159,264
104,760 113,141 121,522 129,902 138,283 146,664
90,900 98,172 105,444 112,716 119,988 127,260
110,160 118,973 127,786 136,598 145,411 154,224
98,550 106,434 114,318 122,202 130,086 137,970
85,590 92,437 99,284 106,132 112,979 119,826
76,770 82,912 89,053 95,195 101,336 107,478
80,190 86,605 93,020 99,436 105,851 112,266
63,090 68,137 73,184 78,232 83,279 88,326
81,450 87,966 94,482 100,998 107,514 114,030
95,220 102,838 110,455 118,073 125,690 133,308
78,660 84,953 91,246 97,538 103,831 110,124
97,200 104,976 112,752 120,528 128,304 136,080

10

207,496
168,720
187,072
172,272
149,480
181,152
162,060
140,748
126,244
131,868
103,748
133,940
156,584
129,352
159,840

10

186,746
151,848
168,365
155,045
134,532
163,037
145,854
126,673
113,620
118,681

93,373
120,546
140,926
116,417
143,856

11

218,712
177,840
197,184
181,584
157,560
190,944
170,820
148,356
133,068
138,996
109,356
141,180
165,048
136,344
168,480

11

196,841
160,056
177,466
163,426
141,804
171,850
153,738
133,520
119,761
125,096

98,420
127,062
148,543
122,710
151,632



Current Year: 2022
80% of Area Income

Boston-Cambridge-Quincy, MA-NH HMFA
Lawrence, MA-NH HMFA

Western Rockingham Co., NH HMFA
Portsmouth-Rochester, NH HMFA
Manchester, NH HMFA

Nashua, NH HMFA

Hillsborough Co., NH (part) HMFA
Belknap Co., NH FMR Area

Carroll Co., NH FMR Area

Cheshire Co., NH FMR Area

Coos Co., NH FMR Area

Grafton Co., NH FMR Area
Merrimack Co., NH FMR Area
Sullivan Co., NH FMR Area
Statewide

Current Year: 2022
60% of Area Income

Boston-Cambridge-Quincy, MA-NH HMFA
Lawrence, MA-NH HMFA

Western Rockingham Co., NH HMFA
Portsmouth-Rochester, NH HMFA
Manchester, NH HMFA

Nashua, NH HMFA

Hillsborough Co., NH (part) HMFA
Belknap Co., NH FMR Area

Carroll Co., NH FMR Area

Cheshire Co., NH FMR Area

Coos Co., NH FMR Area

Grafton Co., NH FMR Area
Merrimack Co., NH FMR Area
Sullivan Co., NH FMR Area
Statewide

78,512
63,840
70,784
65,184
56,560
68,544
61,320
53,256
47,768
49,896
39,256
50,680
59,248
48,944
60,480

58,884
47,880
53,088
48,888
42,420
51,408
45,990
39,942
35,826
37,422
29,442
38,010
44,436
36,708
45,360

2

89,728
72,960
80,896
74,496
64,640
78,336
70,080
60,864
54,592
57,024
44,864
57,920
67,712
55,936
69,120

67,296
54,720
60,672
55,872
48,480
58,752
52,560
45,648
40,944
42,768
33,648
43,440
50,784
41,952
51,840

3

100,944
82,080
91,008
83,808
72,720
88,128
78,840
68,472
61,416
64,152
50,472
65,160
76,176
62,928
77,760

75,708
61,560
68,256
62,856
54,540
66,096
59,130
51,354
46,062
48,114
37,854
48,870
57,132
47,196
58,320

Number of Persons in Family and Percentage Adjustments

4

112,160
91,200
101,120
93,120
80,800
97,920
87,600
76,080
68,240
71,280
56,080
72,400
84,640
69,920
86,400

Number of Persons in Family and Percentage Adjustments

4

84,120
68,400
75,840
69,840
60,600
73,440
65,700
57,060
51,180
53,460
42,060
54,300
63,480
52,440
64,800

5

121,133
98,496
109,210
100,570
87,264
105,754
94,608
82,166
73,699
76,982
60,566
78,192
91,411
75,514
93,312

5

90,850
73,872
81,907
75,427
65,448
79,315
70,956
61,625
55,274
57,737
45,425
58,644
68,558
56,635
69,984

6

130,106
105,792
117,299
108,019
93,728
113,587
101,616
88,253
79,158
82,685
65,053
83,984
98,182
81,107
100,224

6

97,579
79,344
87,974
81,014
70,296
85,190
76,212
66,190
59,369
62,014
48,790
62,988
73,637
60,830
75,168

7

139,078
113,088
125,389
115,469
100,192
121,421
108,624
94,339
84,618
88,387
69,539
89,776
104,954
86,701
107,136

7

104,309
84,816
94,042
86,602
75,144
91,066
81,468
70,754
63,463
66,290
52,154
67,332
78,715
65,026
80,352

8

148,051
120,384
133,478
122,918
106,656
129,254
115,632
100,426
90,077
94,090
74,026
95,568
111,725
92,294
114,048

8

111,038
90,288
100,109
92,189
79,992
96,941
86,724
75,319
67,558
70,567
55,519
71,676
83,794
69,221
85,536

9

157,024
127,680
141,568
130,368
113,120
137,088
122,640
106,512

95,536

99,792

78,512
101,360
118,496

97,888
120,960

9

117,768
95,760
106,176
97,776
84,840
102,816
91,980
79,884
71,652
74,844
58,884
76,020
88,872
73,416
90,720

10

165,997
134,976
149,658
137,818
119,584
144,922
129,648
112,598
100,995
105,494

82,998
107,152
125,267
103,482
127,872

10

124,498
101,232
112,243
103,363
89,688
108,691
97,236
84,449
75,746
79,121
62,249
80,364
93,950
77,611
95,904

11

174,970
142,272
157,747
145,267
126,048
152,755
136,656
118,685
106,454
111,197

87,485
112,944
132,038
109,075
134,784

11

131,227
106,704
118,310
108,950
94,536
114,566
102,492
89,014
79,841
83,398
65,614
84,708
99,029
81,806
101,088



Current Year: 2022
50% of Area Income

Boston-Cambridge-Quincy, MA-NH HMFA
Lawrence, MA-NH HMFA

Western Rockingham Co., NH HMFA
Portsmouth-Rochester, NH HMFA
Manchester, NH HMFA

Nashua, NH HMFA

Hillsborough Co., NH (part) HMFA
Belknap Co., NH FMR Area

Carroll Co., NH FMR Area

Cheshire Co., NH FMR Area

Coos Co., NH FMR Area

Grafton Co., NH FMR Area
Merrimack Co., NH FMR Area
Sullivan Co., NH FMR Area
Statewide

49,070
39,900
44,240
40,740
35,350
42,840
38,325
33,285
29,855
31,185
24,535
31,675
37,030
30,590
37,800

56,080
45,600
50,560
46,560
40,400
48,960
43,800
38,040
34,120
35,640
28,040
36,200
42,320
34,960
43,200

63,090
51,300
56,880
52,380
45,450
55,080
49,275
42,795
38,385
40,095
31,545
40,725
47,610
39,330
48,600

Number of Persons in Family and Percentage Adjustments

4

70,100
57,000
63,200
58,200
50,500
61,200
54,750
47,550
42,650
44,550
35,050
45,250
52,900
43,700
54,000

5

75,708
61,560
68,256
62,856
54,540
66,096
59,130
51,354
46,062
48,114
37,854
48,870
57,132
47,196
58,320

6

81,316
66,120
73,312
67,512
58,580
70,992
63,510
55,158
49,474
51,678
40,658
52,490
61,364
50,692
62,640

7

86,924
70,680
78,368
72,168
62,620
75,888
67,890
58,962
52,886
55,242
43,462
56,110
65,596
54,188
66,960

8

92,532
75,240
83,424
76,824
66,660
80,784
72,270
62,766
56,298
58,806
46,266
59,730
69,828
57,684
71,280

9

98,140
79,800
88,480
81,480
70,700
85,680
76,650
66,570
59,710
62,370
49,070
63,350
74,060
61,180
75,600

10

103,748
84,360
93,536
86,136
74,740
90,576
81,030
70,374
63,122
65,934
51,874
66,970
78,292
64,676
79,920

11

109,356
88,920
98,592
90,792
78,780
95,472
85,410
74,178
66,534
69,498
54,678
70,590
82,524
68,172
84,240



